



Kingsley Avenue Pond- Maintenance Update

The maintenance work in the pond on Kingsley Avenue is complete. The sediment that had accumulated at the bottom of the forebay (the front area of the pond) was removed. There is a water well serving this pond that has been turned back on and is slowly refilling the pond with water. It may take a couple of weeks for the pond to get back to its normal water level, depending on how much rain we get.

Once the pond is full, the fountain will be turned back on. The MUD's Pond maintenance contractor is monitoring the pond carefully so that the fountain can be put back in service as soon as possible. The pond areas that were disturbed by the work have been reseeded, and that vegetation should return over the next couple of months, depending on the weather. The aquatic plants will also return over time, but that may take until the spring.

It is important to understand that while the maintenance performed was to improve the pond's primary function of rain water filtration, the vegetation will return overtime but may not be identical to the previous vegetation. However, the vegetation will be adequate for the pond to continue to perform its primary function.

Thank you for your patience as we performed this required maintenance.

Cathy Mitchell – MUD Engineer
Director Franklin

Our mailing address is:

Highlands at Mayfield Ranch Municipal Utility District
c/o Armbrust & Brown, PLLC
100 Congress Avenue Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701-2744